

No. 09-587

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY HARRINGTON, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

JOSHUA RICHTER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO,
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, AND
WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

C. ANDREW WEBER
First Assistant
Attorney General

ERIC J.R. NICHOLS
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

[additional counsel
listed on inside cover]

JAMES C. HO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JAMES P. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitor General

JESSICA HARTSELL
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
James.Ho@oag.state.tx.us
(512) 936-1700

TROY KING, Attorney General of Alabama
TERRY GODDARD, Attorney General of Arizona
DUSTIN MCDANIEL, Attorney General of Arkansas
KEVIN T. KANE, Chief State's Attorney of Connecticut
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III, Attorney General of Delaware
BILL MCCOLLUM, Attorney General of Florida
MARK J. BENNETT, Attorney General of Hawaii
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, Attorney General of Idaho
LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of Illinois
GREGORY F. ZOELLER, Attorney General of Indiana
TOM MILLER, Attorney General of Iowa
STEVE SIX, Attorney General of Kansas
JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL, Attorney General of Louisiana
DOUGLAS F. GANSLER, Attorney General of Maryland
MARTHA COAKLEY, Attorney General of Massachusetts
MICHAEL A. COX, Attorney General of Michigan
JIM HOOD, Attorney General of Mississippi
CHRIS KOSTER, Attorney General of Missouri
JON BRUNING, Attorney General of Nebraska
GARY K. KING, Attorney General of New Mexico
WAYNE STENEHJEM, Attorney General of North Dakota
RICHARD CORDRAY, Attorney General of Ohio
W.A. DREW EDMONDSON, Attorney General of Oklahoma
THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR., Attorney General of Pennsylvania
HENRY D. MCMASTER, Attorney General of South Carolina
MARTY J. JACKLEY, Attorney General of South Dakota
ROBERT E. COOPER, JR., Attorney General of Tennessee
MARK L. SHURTLEFF, Attorney General of Utah
KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II, Attorney General of Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	2
A. State Courts Across The Country Deliver Summary Dispositions	4
B. There Is Widespread Agreement Among The Federal Courts That Summary Dispositions Warrant AEDPA Deference Under Section 2254(d).....	7
C. Denying AEDPA Deference To Summary Dispositions Would Offend The Principles Section 2254(d) Was Enacted To Promote	13
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	16
<i>Aycox v. Lytle</i> , 196 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005)	3
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Blankenship v. Hall</i> , 542 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008)	7

II

<i>Brazzel v. Washington</i> , 491 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Luebbers</i> , 371 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Brown v. Palmateer</i> , 379 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	13
<i>Chadwick v. Janecka</i> , 312 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2002)	10, 14
<i>Clements v. Clarke</i> , 592 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	14, 16
<i>Cruz v. Miller</i> , 255 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950)	18
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	13
<i>Delgado v. Lewis</i> , 223 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 15
<i>Delgado v. Lewis</i> , 168 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (1981)	16
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	13
<i>Fullwood v. Lee</i> , 290 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1506 (2010)	2, 4

III

<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	14
<i>Harris v. Stovall</i> , 212 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2000) .	11
<i>Henderson v. Cockrell</i> , 333 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Hennon v. Cooper</i> , 109 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Hough v. Anderson</i> , 272 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Irick v. Bell</i> , 565 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>James v. Bowersox</i> , 187 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	2
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	3
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005).....	13
<i>Muth v. Frank</i> , 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005).	10
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002) ..	8
<i>Niederstadt v. Nixon</i> , 505 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)..	13
<i>Pirtle v. Morgan</i> , 313 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Rashad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2002) .	9
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , No. 09-338 (U.S. May 3, 2010)	3, 17
<i>Richter v. Hickman</i> , 578 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 12
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	16

IV

<i>Schaetzle v. Cockrell</i> , 343 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2003)	11, 14
<i>Schechtman v. Foster</i> , 172 F.2d 339 (2d Cir. 1949).....	2
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S. Ct. 676 (2010).....	4, 7
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2
<i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)....	14
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	10
<i>Michael Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	1, 13
<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	1, 3, 13, 15, 18
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	13
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	15, 17
<i>Wright v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir.2002)	9, 11
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	17
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	14
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	15
28 U.S.C. 41.....	12

V

28 U.S.C. 2254(b)-(c)	16
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.7(d).....	7
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.6(c)	7
Del. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P. 61(d)(4).....	7
N.D. R. App. P. 35.1	7
Utah R. Civ. P. 65C(h)(1).....	7
Miscellaneous:	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (6th ed. 2009)	8, 13, 14, 17
John Chipman Gray, <i>The Nature and Sources of the Law</i> (2d ed. 1921).....	8
2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2005)	13
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963).....	17
Victor E. Flango & Patricia McKenna, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Review of State Court Convictions</i> , 31 Cal. W. L. Rev. 237 (1995) ...	5
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	18
Note, <i>Decisions Without Opinions</i> , 34 Harv. L. Rev. 314 (1921).....	8

VI

Administrative Office of Courts, *Alabama Unified Judicial System: FY 2008 Annual Report & Statistics*..... 5

Office of the Administrative Director, *Alaska Court System: Annual Statistical Report (2009)*..... 5

Hon. Chase T. Rogers, *Biennial Connecticut Judicial Branch Report and Statistics 2006-2008*..... 5

Court Statistics Project, *State Court Caseload Statistics: An Analysis of 2007 State Court Caseloads (2009)*..... 7

District Court of Appeal Workload and Jurisdiction Assessment Committee, *Report and Recommendations (Nov. 2006)* 6

Hon. Ronald T.Y. Moon, *The Judiciary, State of Hawai'i: 2009 Annual Report Statistical Supplement* 6

Administrative Office of the Illinois Courts, *Annual Report of the Illinois Courts: Statistical Summary (2008)* 6

Court of Criminal Appeals Activity: FY 2009 .. 4

Court of Criminal Appeals Activity: FY 2008 .. 4

Court of Criminal Appeals Activity for the Year Ended August 31, 1996..... 5

Hon. Gerald W. VandeWalle, *2009 Annual Report: North Dakota Court System* 6

Wisconsin Court System, *Court of Appeals Annual Report (2009)* 6
